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Contact:
Nick Coccia - NAAMS Project Manager



Mobile: 248-860-2717


nickjcoccia@aol.com
	MEETING REPORT

	Meeting Date:
	May 01, 2013

	Subject:
	NAAMS Global Assembly Components - Meeting Report

	Issue Date:
	May 02, 2013

	Prepared by:
	Nick Coccia – NAAMS Project Manager

	Next Meeting Date:
	August 07, 2013

	Meeting Location:
	KUKA NAO - 6600 Center Drive, Sterling Heights, Michigan, 48312


	Team Member Attendance

	Att.
	Name
	Phone
	Email
	Company Name

	CHAIRPERSON

	X
	Bode, G.
	248-368-4071
	gary.bode@comau.com
	Comau Inc. (Cell 248-867-8840)

	MEMBERS

	
	Gerlando, C.
	248-944-6330
	cjg9@chrysler.com 
	Chrysler

	
	Tura, D.
	248-830-9240
	david.g.tura@gm.com 
	General Motors Company

	
	Westveer, R. A.
	313-805-6449
	rwestvee@ford.com 
	Ford Motor Company

	ADVISORS

	
	Bowdich, R. A. 
	248-632-0694
	rbowdich@destaco.com 
	Destaco

	
	Healy, M.
	586-755-9164
	mikejr@equivalentbase.com
	Equivalent Base Company

	
	Bushong, J.
	734-718-7115
	jbushong@ratiomachining.com
	Hirzel-Jones

	X
	Corneille, J.
	586-873-1243
	JoeC@Freertool.com 
	Freer Tool and Die

	X
	Lipari, J.
	810-588-7118
	jlipari@techrim.com 
	TechRim

	
	Lorenz, S.
	
	SHL@Tunkers.com
	Tunkers Inc.

	
	Miller, C.
	248-924-5333
	cmiller@techrim.com 
	TechRim

	
	Gavioli, G. A.
	248-305-5511
	gg@tunkers.com 
	Tunkers, Inc.

	
	Spease, M.
	313-531-0531
	mspease@ratiomachining.com 
	Hirzel-Jones

	X
	Taylor, K.
	586-795-2000
	ken.taylor@kukanao.com 
	Kuka Flexible Production Systems

	
	Owen, M.
	586-615-7340
	mowen@smcusa.com
	SMC Pneumatics

	OTHER ATTENDEES

	
	Schauss P.
	
	pschauss@destaco.com
	Destaco

	
	Petlich, E.
	248-588-4510
	ed.petlich@valiantmachine.com
	Valiant Int.

	
	Beels, B.
	586-713-6074
	bbeels@eandesp.com
	E&E Special Products

	
	Likins, J.
	810-357-7645
	John_linkins@btmcorp.com
	BTM Corp.

	NAAMS PROJECT MANAGEMENT

	X
	Coccia, N.
	248-860-2717
	nickjcoccia@aol.com
	Consultant 

	*
	Denotes absence with notification.
	

	**
	Denotes substitute advisor.
	


	Action Item List

	Item
	Action Item
	Responsible

Personnel

	4.
	Dowel Hole Tolerance:  Team members that manufacture clamp arms shall review warehouse quantities and propose an end date for the running change.
	Clamp Arm
Manufacture

	6.
	Locating Pin Wear:  Provide Pin Test results.
	G. Bode

	7.
	European Power Clamp Hole Pattern:  Peter to prepare and send to Nick for team distribution.
	P. Shauss

	9.
	Cylinder and Shock Components:  Add “Thread Column” to Section U, Page 11.
	N. Coccia

	10.
	Preliminary Pedestal Risers – Heavy Duty Drop Leaf Assembly:  Ken to design and send to Nick for team member distribution.
	K. Taylor


	Meeting Report Discussion Items

	Item
	Item
	Sect.
	Pages

	1.
	Introductions:  Gary Bode opened the meeting at 7:30 AM
	-
	-

	2.
	Approval of February 06, 2013 Meeting Report:  The team approved the report as submitted.
	-
	-

	3.
	Web Site Update: None
	-
	-

	4.
	Clamp Arm Dowel Hole Tolerance Issue:  Previous report information:

Dave Tura suggested the component manufacturers review internal warehouse inventories of the revised 60 Series (20mm Wide) clamp arms and reply back to the team at the next meeting with a proposed date to end the running change.  All agreed this was the most appropriate course of action.

The following supplier personnel shall report back to the committee:
BTM Corp - John Likins

DESTACO – Rich Bowdich

SMC USA – Mike Owen

Techrim – Joe Lipari (Not in Attendance)

Tünkers – Steve Lorenz
The consensus at this point is averaging 120 days to clear out inventories.  If any individual noted above, did not provide such information since the February meeting, kindly respond ASAP so we can move forward with the imitative.
	G
	Various

	5.
	L-Block Dowel Hole Tolerance Issue: Previous report information:

Note: Friday, February 08, the following discussion was held between Gary Bode and Nick Coccia on this topic:

A proposal was made to change the dowel hole tolerances for the 20mm wide L-Blocks on page H-40.  These L-Blocks currently have F7 tolerance slip fit dowel holes on the short leg and a H6 press fit dowel holes on the long leg.

The proposal was made by a component manufacture to simplify the manufacturing of the details by changing all the dowel hole tolerances to H6. The group generally agreed to the change without researching the dowel hole tolerance strategy used for all the 20mm wide components.

All 20mm wide “long leg” L-Blocks, NC Blocks and Clamp Arms are designed with a slip fit dowel hole tolerance on the mounting surface and a press fit dowel hole tolerance on the surface that the next detail in the assembly will mount too.

For example: a 20mm wide Clamp Arm has a press fit dowel hole, the adjacent L-Block has a slip fit  dowel hole on the mating surface, the same L-Block has a press fit dowel hole tolerance on the opposing leg and the mating NC Block has a slip fit dowel hole tolerance.
	H
	40


	5.

Cont.
	This method is a traditional tool design practice.  Currently there are forty (40) NAAMS 20mm wide- long leg L-Blocks that follow the traditional dowel hole tolerance method. The proposal to revise the four L-Blocks on page H-40 will be re-reviewed at the next meeting, with the change or modification put on hold.

Remains on hold until the August meeting, unless committee team members agree with what is noted above.  Feel free to respond if you feel we can move forward with leaving the four items on page H-40, as is.
	H
	40

	6.
	Locating Pin Wear:  G. Bode reported that he will visit Wayne Assembly within the next two weeks and check the pins that were installed on current assembly production tooling.  He will report back to the team with his findings.
	TBD
	TBD

	7.
	Power Clamp – European Mounting Hole Pattern:  Item tabled to next meeting, but will be removed from agenda if presenter is not in attendance at next meeting.
	G
	-

	New Business

	8A.
	NAAMS Trademark Transfer from A/SP to USCAR:  USCAR now owns the Trademark for NAAMS.  However, we had a minor issue which everyone should be aware of.  I was under the impression that USCAR would be assuming the burden for attorney fees since USCAR would be assuming the role as owner.  It was informed by the Mr. Mike Martin, the Director of Operations with the following:

USCAR is an organization which is primarily funded by Chrysler, Ford, and GM, to collaborate on many objectives and initiatives beneficial to all three entities.  The USCAR office is treated no different than any other entity under the USCA umbrella.  Mike indicated that these fees, along with any other fee initiatives were the responsibility of the NAAMS Team.  However, Mike did agree to cover this one time occurrence with his budget, since we experienced this communication error.
	
	

	8B.
	Quote to Modify Copyright on all NAAMS Documentation:  Due to the subject information in 8A, revising all NAAMS documentation at the bottom of each page may not occur, after communicating with Mike Martin and the Brooks/Kushman attorney.  According to the attorney, we have an extremely unique situation with the NAAMS copyright, in that there is absolutely no documentation indicating ownership with them executing a preliminary search.  It does not exist in the data given to me by Gene Cowie, nor is there any record of documentation with the Auto/Steel Partnership.  If the core team members feel this is critical to NAAMS, then Brooks/Kushman can deep dive public records/archives, but it could be extremely expensive.  This should be discussed at the August meeting and is on hold until then.
	
	

	9.
	Section U – Cylinder and Shock Components:  Gary Bode requested a “Thread Column” be added to far right of the table shown page U-11, to assist with the code selection process for cylinder clevises.  This will eliminate the need to scroll through all subsequent pages.

	U
	11


	New Items

	10.
	Heavy Duty – Drop Away Leaf Assembly:  Ken Taylor presented a preliminary model of the next version for inclusion to Section N.  The following characteristics were noted during the discussion:

· Bore sizes shall be 125 and 160MM
· Width of assembly is approximately 18”, but the final dimension is to be determined based upon further discussion.
· Mounting can be accomplished from any side of the unit.

· Chamfer corners of assembly plating to reduce weight and for packaging purposes.

· Many core sub-components are made from the same metal thickness, to allow grinding all items at once.

· Load weight restrictions for moving objects to be determined at a later date.

· Ken Taylor has CATIA files of the assembly, and will provide them to anyone who requests them

· K. Taylor will also design preliminary pedestal risers to review with team at the next meeting.

· An interactive PDF file shall accompany the report as an attachment.
	N
	TBD

	Conclusion/Next Meeting

	Gary Bode closed the meeting at 8:50 AM   The next Assembly Standards Team meeting will be held on August 07, 2013 at Kuka NAO facility in Sterling Heights, Mi.
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	Name
	Phone
	Email
	Company Name

	Appleby, A.
	248-528-2020
	cappleby@ewelker.com 
	Welker Bearing Company

	Arger, B.
	519-925-9588
	barger@bannerengineering.com 
	Banner Engineering Company

	Baldassarra, R.
	905-799-7654
	rbaldassarra@cosma.com 
	Cosma International

	Bastick, R.
	248-577-4742
	ryan_bastick@btmcorp.com 
	BTM Corporation

	Beels, B.
	586-713-6074
	bbeels@eandesp.com
	E & E Special Products

	Beneteau, D. M.
	519-734-8464
	dmb@cntrline.com 
	Centerline (Windsor) Ltd.

	Blair, C.
	248-368-4049
	christopher.blair@comauinc.com 
	Comau Inc.

	Bode, G. A.
	248-368-4071
	gary.bode@comauinc.com
	Comau Inc. (Cell 248-867-8840)

	Bowdich, R. A. 
	248-632-0694
	rbowdich@destaco.com 
	Destaco, Inc.

	Braun, D. P.
	586-755-6158
	dbraun@equivalentbase.com 
	Equivalent Base Co.

	Burns, E.
	586-463-0686
	eric.burns@bilsing-automation.com 
	Bilsing Automation

	Cao, F.
	248-944-6144
	fc27@chrysler.com 
	Chrysler

	Caples, C.
	734-453-8745
	caplesm@nskprecision.com 
	NSK Corporation

	Casbar, B.
	917-456-7621
	bcasbar@gmail.com
	

	Ciaravino, C. J.
	810-241-5100
	ciaramarketing@aol.com 
	Umix Co., Ltd.

	Corneille, J.
	586-873-1243
	JoeC@Freertool.com 
	Freer Tool and Die

	Costanza, J. A.
	248-577-4731
	jcostanza@parker.com 
	Parker Hannifin Corporation

	D'Agostin, M.
	248-585-5540
	mdagostin@romaneng.com 
	RoMan Engineering Services Inc.

	DeOro, D.
	810-323-7088
	jdeoro@comcast.net 
	JCM Corporation

	Dian, D.
	216-533-4548
	diand@bimba.com 
	Bimba Mfg. Co.

	Edens, C.
	586-419-5793
	vortechautomation@comcast.net 
	Vortech Automation Group, Inc.

	Emmons, E.
	248-836-5210
	ericemmons@hirotecamerica.com 
	Hirotec America

	Forman, T.
	248-576-5150
	TLF9@chrysler.com 
	Chrysler

	Galazka, C.
	248-343-8223
	chris.galazka@gm.com 
	General Motors Company

	Gavioli, G. A.
	248-305-5511
	gg@tunkers.com 
	Tunkers, Inc.

	Genord, B. P.
	313-805-6595
	bgenord@ford.com 
	Ford Motor Company

	Gerlando, C.
	248-944-6330
	cjg9@chrysler.com 
	Chrysler

	Gilbert, M.
	 
	mark.gilbert@gm.com 
	General Motors Company

	Gordon, D.
	 
	DGordon@uticaenterprises.com 
	Utica Enterprises Inc.

	Hamilton, T.
	800-879-6000
	todd.hamilton@hilti.com 
	Hilti North America

	Hollowell, J. D.
	248-669-7853
	jdh@kerrlakeside.com 
	Kerr Lakeside, Inc.

	Healy, M.
	586-755-9164
	mikejr@equivalentbase.com
	Equivalent Base Company

	Jankowski, G.
	248-349-4348
	gjankowski@mdiwristwatch.com 
	MDI Wrist Watch

	Karash, C.
	248-745-1200
	ckarash@gonzprodsys.com 
	Gonzalez Production Systems

	Lambert, M.
	248-755-6244
	mlambert@rmwrightco.com 
	R.M. Wright Co. Inc.

	Lenk, T.
	248-837-0801
	TLenk@Freertool.com 
	Freer Tool and Die

	Leonard, J.
	586-463-0686
	jerome.leonard@bilsing-automation.com 
	Bilsing Automation

	Likins, J.
	586-493-6365
	john_likins@btmcorp.com 
	BTM Corp.

	Lipari, J.
	810-588-7118
	jlipari@techrim.com 
	TechRim

	Lorenz, S.
	248-305-5511
	SHL@Tunkers.com 
	Tunkers, Inc.

	Lutz, P. J.
	586-978-3800
	plutz@eandesp.com 
	E & E Special Products LLC

	Manzo, J.
	248-576-8978
	Jjm12@chrysler.com
	Chrysler

	Maylen, N.
	248-542-3940
	sales@dougstampco.com 
	Douglas Stamping Company

	McArthur, B.
	810-523-2722
	billm@mescosys.com 
	MESCO

	McGarry, G.
	248-872-7600
	hirzel.jones@sbcglobal.net 
	Hirzel-Jones

	McNamara, J.
	 
	jsmcnamara@jsmcnamara.com 
	Utica Enterprises Inc.

	Micallef, R.
	734-454-1090
	rmicallef@destaco.com 
	Destaco, Inc.

	Michon, R.
	586-795-2000
	rmichon@kukausa.com 
	Kuka Flexible Production Systems 

	Mile, J.
	810-245-1690
	jimm@midstatesbolt.com 
	Mid-States Bolt & Screw Co.

	Miller, C.
	248-924-5333
	cmiller@techrim.com 
	TechRim

	Molloy, P.
	317-688-0143
	lmolloy@smcusa.com 
	SMC Corporation of America

	Morley, G.
	313-928-0583
	g.morley@comcast.net 
	R.M. Wright Co. Inc.

	Mullins, B.
	248-596-3200
	brad.mullins@emerson.com 
	Numatics, Inc.

	Niezgoda, J.
	248-977-6929
	jim.niezgoda@classic-co.com
	Classic Design

	Owen, M.
	586-615-7340
	mowen@smcusa.com 
	mowen@smcusa.com

	Pauzus, B.
	586-463-0686
	ben.pauzus@Bilsing-Automation.com 
	Bilsing Automation

	Pearce, R.
	248-209-1795
	rpearce@gonzprodsys.com 
	Gonzalez Production Systems

	Peller, S.
	586-978-7400
	speller@applied.com 
	Applied Industrial Technologies

	Petit, B.
	810-364-4567
	brian_petit@btmcorp.com 
	BTM Corporation

	Petlich, E.
	
	ed.petlich@valiantmachine.com
	Valiant Machine & Tool Inc.

	Palazzoni, D.
	
	david.palazzoni@waltonen.com
	Waltonen Engineering

	Polo, D.
	810-385-5106
	dupolo@comcast.net 
	Precision Technology, Inc.

	Pollack, G.
	586-274-2326
	george.pollock@waltonen.com
	Waltonen Engineering

	Pomaville, D. R.
	586-463-5888
	foreman@masterlinedesigninc.com 
	Masterline Design & Manufacturing, 

	Prasad, Hari
	
	ootyhari@yahoo.com
	Valiant Machine & Tool Inc.

	Redante, D.
	 
	detlef.redante@de.opel.com 
	General Motors Company

	Remsnyder, M.
	586-274-2339
	mike.remsnyder@waltonen.com 
	Waltonen Engineering

	Rieke, G.
	216-581-3000
	grieke@ameritech.net 
	Unbrako North America

	Rudnicki, J. F.
	248-512-8511
	jfr7@chrysler.com 
	Chrysler

	Rupp, A.
	248-437-0799
	arupp@e-waterstons.com 
	Waterston's Tools, Machinery & Supplies

	Sanders, A.
	810-364-4567
	andy_sanders@btmcorp.com 
	BTM Corporation

	Sherry, G.
	248-577-4785
	gsherry@parker.com 
	Parker Hannifin Corporation

	Slone, R.
	 
	rslone@norgrenauto.com 
	Norgren Auto

	Smith, D.
	586-565-2698
	Dave.Smith@Freertool.com 
	Freer Tool and Die

	Smith, R.
	734-414-3575
	rsmith@destaco.com 
	Destaco, Inc.

	Somers, S. R.
	810-744-0123
	scotts@midstatesbolt.com 
	Mid-States Bolt & Screw Co.

	Spease, M.
	313-531-0531
	mspease@ratiomachining.com 
	Hirzel-Jones

	Stafford, R.
	 
	rlsautomotive@aol.com 
	Effective Automotive Solutions, LLC

	Steed, J. J.
	248-836-5230
	jimsteed@tescogroup.com 
	Tesco Engineering, Inc.

	Susick, R.
	586-206-0710
	resusick@gmail.com 
	RES Engineering Incorporated

	Swindail, R.
	248-288-4350
	rswindail@smcusa.com 
	SMC Corporation of America

	Taylor, K.
	586-795-2000
	ken.taylor@kukanao.com 
	Kuka Flexible Production Systems

	Thomas, T.
	586-915-9515
	Tthomas@Ewelker.com 
	Welker Bearing Company

	Thompson, B. K.
	440-324-2814
	thompsonbk@aol.com 
	King

	Touchette, M.
	586-295-9309
	Mtouchette@phdinc.com 
	PHD Inc.

	Tura, D.
	248-830-9240
	david.g.tura@gm.com 
	General Motors Company

	Ventura, T.
	248-368-2276
	tony.ventura@comauinc.com 
	 

	Villaire, S
	248-585-5540
	svillaire@romaneng.com 
	RoMan Engineering Services Inc.

	Weatherly, D.
	734-340-2636
	davidweatherly@comcast.net 
	Accu-Build

	Westveer, R. A.
	313-805-6449
	rwestvee@ford.com 
	Ford Motor Company

	Williams, D.
	317-738-5028
	williad@nskprecision.com 
	NSK Precision America

	Winter, J.
	248-640-9533
	john.winter@gm.com 
	General Motors Company

	Yurgin, M.
	248-944-6133
	may1@chrysler.com 
	Chrysler
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